

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 16-2476-RDM

**DEFENDANTS' COMBINED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

 I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 2

 A. The Statute 2

 B. Notice of Proposed Rulemaking..... 3

 C. The Final PSLF Rule 5

 D. Operation of the PSLF Program..... 7

 II. Plaintiffs’ Claims 9

 III. Statement of Proceedings..... 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

ARGUMENT 13

 I. Plaintiffs’ APA Claims Fail Because They Do
 Not Challenge Final Agency Action..... 13

 II. The ABA’s Claims Must Be Dismissed Because Its Injuries Fall Outside the
 Zone of Interests 20

 III. Record Evidence Demonstrates that the Department’s Interpretation is
 Reasonable Under the APA..... 22

 IV. Plaintiffs Fail to Demonstrate a Denial of Due Process..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air Courier Conference of Am. v. Postal Workers,
498 U.S. 517 (1991)25

American Farm Bureau v. U.S. E.P.A.,
121 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2000)26

Bark v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
37 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2014) 18

Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth,
408 U.S. 564 (1972)36

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 18, 20

Buckingham v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
603 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2010).....36

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973) 17

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986) 17

Chabad Lubavitch of Litchfield Cty., Inc. v. Litchfield Historic Dist. Comm’n,
768 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014).....25

Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. DHS.,
769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014)29

Crowley Caribbean Transprt, Inc. v. Pena,
37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994)33

Ctr for Reprod. Law & Policy v. Bush,
304 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2002).....26

Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006)18, 20, 21, 23

Cty. of Los Angeles v. Shalala,
192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999)35

FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 34

Food & Water Watch v. EPA,
5 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2013) 20

Fox v. Clinton,
684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 34

Friedman v. FAA,
841 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 23

Fund for Animals v. Babbitt,
903 F.Supp. 96 (D.D.C.1995) 17

Gilbert v. Homar,
520 U.S. 924 (1997) 36

Historic Eastern Pequots v. Salazar,
934 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.D.C. 2013) 27

Lexmark Int’l v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) 25

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976) 36

Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo,
521 U.S. 121 (1997) 29

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton,
415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 22

NB ex rel. Peacock v. District of Columbia,
794 F.3d 31 (2015) 36

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n,
506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 23

Philip Morris USA Inc. v. FDA,
202 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016) 21

PPG Indus., Inc. v. United States,
52 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 35

<i>Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Sierra Club v. Mainella</i> , 459 F.Supp.2d 76 (D.D.C.2006)	17
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	29
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	29
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	25
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	25
<u>Statutes</u>	
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(m).....	6, 25
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(m)(1)(A).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(m)(3)(B).....	7, 10
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(m)(B)(i).....	27
20 U.S.C. § 1098a.....	8
20 U.S.C. § 1098a(b).....	8
20 U.S.C. §1087c(a).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a).....	27
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	18
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	16
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	17
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(a).....	17

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 685.219 *passim*

34 C.F.R. § 685.219(b)(5) 10

34 C.F.R. § 685.219(c) 19

34 C.F.R. § 685.219(c)(1)..... 13

34 C.F.R. § 685.219(e)(3)..... 24

34 C.F.R. §685.219(b)..... 28

34 CFR § 685.219(a)..... 25

Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, and William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, 73 Fed. Reg. 37,694 (July 1, 2008) *passim*

Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, and William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, 73 Fed. Reg. 63,232 (Oct. 23, 2008) *passim*

Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, and William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, 74 Fed. Reg. 55,972 (Oct. 29, 2009) 11

Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Family Education Loan Program, and William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, 80 Fed. Reg. 67,204 (Oct. 30, 2015) 11

William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, 77 Fed. Reg. 76,414 (Dec. 28, 2012) 11
